Owner's Manual

;I'HAL‘IK YOU FORBUYING A WII-IIRLPOOL PROD|UCT
t i t ist 3
B e éya,  PLEASE SCAN THE QR CODE ON
YOUR APPLIANCE IN ORDER TO

A Before using the appliance carefully read the Safety REACH MORE INFORMATION

Instruction.
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
1 1. Control panel
2. ldentification plate
LIRS | A 6 R N (do not remove)
= o 3. Door
= 4, Light
| H% .............. 4 5 Turntable
% AR 5

CONTROL PANEL DESCRIPTION

_ ¥ &8 & A
O i} : . -8 @ > 7l

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1.STOP 3. MICROWAVE FUNCTION/POWER 6. START

For stopping a function or an For selecting the microwave For starting a function.
audible signal, cancelling the function and setting the required 7. DOOR OPENING BUTTON
settings and switching off the oven.  power level

2. JET DEFROST 4. DISPLAY

5.+ /-BUTTONS

For adjusting the settings of a
function (e.g. length, weight).
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ACCESSORIES

TURNTABLE

Placed on its support, the glass

turntable can be used with all

cooking methods.

The turntable must always be used
as a base for other containers or accessories.

The number and the type of accessories may vary depending
on which model is purchased.

There are a number of accessories available on the
market. Before you buy, ensure they are suitable for
microwave use and resistant to oven temperatures.

Metallic containers for food or drink should never be
used during microwave cooking.

FUNCTIONS

TURNTABLE SUPPORT

Only use the support for the glass
turntable.

Do not rest other accessories on the
support.

Other accessories that are not supplied can be purchased
separately from the After-sales Service.

Always ensure that foods and accessories do not
come into contact with the inside walls of the oven.

Always ensure that the turntable is able to turn freely
before starting the oven. Take care not to unseat

the turntable whilst inserting or removing other
accessories.

MICROWAVE

For quickly cooking and reheating food or drinks.

@ JET DEFROST

O~ For quickly defrosting various different types of
food simply by specifying their weight. Food should be
placed directly onto the glass turntable. Turn the food
when prompted. Food should be placed directly onto
the glass turntable. Turn the food when prompted. A
standing time after defrosting always improves the
result.

POWER RECOMMENDED FOR
Quickly reheating drinks or other foods with a high
750 W
water content or meat and vegetables.
Cooking fish, meaty sauces, or sauces containing
500 W O .
cheese or egg. Finishing off meat pies or pasta bakes.
Slow, gently cooking. Perfect for melting butter or
350 W
chocolate.
160 W Defrosting frozen food or softening butter and cheese.
ow When using the minuteminder only.
2
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DAILY USE

1. SELECT A FUNCTION

Simply press the button for the function you require to
select it.

2. SET THE LENGTH
B 5 After selecting the function you require,
I'_I, : ,I_'l l:, use A or V to set the length for it to
— — T run.
The time can be changed during cooking by pressing
A or V or by increasing the length for 30 seconds each
time by pressing [>].
3. SET THE POWER OF THE MICROWAVE
B o Press [=] as many times as required to
_I' L—' "1 select the power level for the
= ~ microwave.
Please note: You can also change this setting during cooking
by pressing [ .
4. JET DEFROST
B 8 Press [¥J , then use A or V to set the
II l’_ll lljl weight of the food. During defrosting,
- - the function will pause briefly to allow
you to turn the food. Once the operation is complete,
close the door and press [>].
5. ACTIVATE THE FUNCTION
Once you have applied the settings you require, press
[>]to activate the function.
Every time the [>] button is pressed again, the cooking
time will be increased by a further 30 seconds.
You can press[o]at any time to stop the function that
is currently active.
6. JET START

When the oven is switched off, press[>1]to activate
cooking with the microwave function set at full power
(750 W) for 30 seconds.

7. PAUSE

To pause an active function, for example to stir or turn
the food, simply open the door.

The setting will be maintained for 10 minutes.

To start it up again, close the door and press[>].

A beep will signal once ot twice a minute for 10 minutes
when the cooking is finished. Press the STOP button or
open the door to cancel the signal.

Please note: The oven will only hold the setting for 60
seconds if the door is opened and then closed after the
cooking is finished.

8. COOLING DOWN

When a function is finished, the oven may carry out a
cooling procedure the oven switches off automatically.

9. SAFETY LOCK

/,—\ This function is automatically activated
O 0O O ] to prevent the oven from being
switched on accidentally. Open and
close the door, then press[>]to start the function.
10. SET THE TIME OF THE DAY
’m Press[o]until the two digits for the
LI LI L1 hour(on the left) starting flashing.
Use A or V to set the correct hour
and press [>]to confirm: The minutes will flash on the
display. Use A or V to set the minutes and press [>]to
confirm.
Please note: You may need to set the time again following
lengthy power outages.
11. MINUTEMINDER
The display can be used as a timer. To activate the
function and set the length of time you require, use A
or V . Press [=] to set the power to 0 W, then press [>]to
activate the countdown.

Please note: The timer does not activate any of the cooking
cycles. To stop the timer at any time, press[o].
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CLEANING

Never use steam cleaning equipment. Do not use wire wool, abrasive scourers or abrasive/
corrosive cleaning agents, as these could damage the
surfaces of the appliance.

INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SURFACES ACCESSORIES
« Clean the surfaces with a damp microfibre cloth. All accessories are dishwasher safe.

If they are very dirty, add a few drops of pH-neutral
detergent. Finish off with a dry cloth.

« Clean the glass in the door with a suitable liquid
detergent.

« At regular intervals, or in case of spills, remove the
turntable and its support to clean the bottom of the
oven, removing all food residue.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Possible cause

Solution

Power cut.
The oven is not working.

Disconnection from the mains.

Check for the presence of mains electrical power and
whether the oven is connected to the electricity supply.

Turn off the oven and restart it to see if the fault persists.

The display is showing “Err”. Software fault.

Contact you nearest After-sales Service Centre and state
the letter or number that follows “Err”.

The display shows unclear text and

appears to be broken. Another language set.

Contact you nearest Client After-sales Service Centre.

Policies, standard documentation and additional product information can be found by:

«  Using the QR on your product
Visiting our website docs.whirlpool.eu

«  Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet). When contacting
our After-sales Service, please state the codes provided on your product's identification plate.

“ Whirool I
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Manuel du propriétaire

MERCI D’AVOIR CHOISI pN PRODUIT WHIRLPOOL
e votea e ormPIete: VEUILLEZ SCANNER LE QR CODE
www.whirlpool.eu/register SUR VOTRE APPAREIL POUR
OBTENIR PLUS D'INFORMATIONS

A Lisez attentivement les consignes de sécurité avant
d’utiliser I'appareil.

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
1. Panneau de commandes
2. Plaque signalétique
1 (ne pas enlever)
o 3. Porte
4. Eclairage
> kE LD T 4 5. Plaque tournante
o@ oooooooooooooo 5
3 ..

DESCRIPTION DU PANNEAU DE COMMANDES

B & B A
) : -8 @ Rl
=0 (L ()F oo

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1. ARRET 3. FONCTION MICRO-ONDES/ 6. DEBUT
Pour interrompre une fonction POWER Pour lancer une fonction.
ou un signal sonore, annuler des Pour sélectionner la fonction micro- 7. TOUCHE D'OUVERTURE DE LA
réglages et éteindre le four. ondes et régler le niveau de PORTE
2. JET DEFROST puissance désiré
4. ECRAN

5. TOUCHES +/ -

Pour régler les valeurs de la fonction
(c.-a-d. durée, poids).
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ACCESSOIRES

PLAQUE TOURNANTE

Installée sur son support, la plaque
tournante en verre peut étre utilisée
avec toutes les méthodes de
cuisson.
La plaque tournante doit toujours étre utilisée comme
base pour les autres récipients ou accessoires.

Le nombre et type d'accessoires peuvent varier selon le
modele acheté.

De nombreux accessoires sont disponibles sur le
marché. Avant d’en acheter un, assurez-vous qu'il est
adapté pour la cuisson au four a micro-ondes et qu'il
est résistant a la chaleur du four.

Les récipients métalliques pour les aliments et les
boissons ne devraient jamais étre utilisés pour la
cuisson au four a micro-ondes.

FONCTIONS

SUPPORT DE LA PLAQUE TOURNANTE

Utilisez le support uniquement pour
la plaque tournante en verre.

Ne placez pas d’autres accessoires
sur le support.

Pour les accessoires qui ne sont pas fournis, il est possible de
les acheter séparément aupres du Service aprés-vente.

Toujours s’assurer que les aliments et les accessoires
ne touchent pas aux parois internes du four.

Toujours vous assurer que la plaque tournante

peut tourner librement avant de mettre I'appareil

en marche. Assurez-vous de ne pas déplacer la
plague tournante lorsque vous insérez ou retirez des
accessoires.

— ] MICRO-ONDES

Pour rapidement cuire ou réchauffer des aliments
ou des breuvages.

PUISSANCE RECOMMANDEE POUR
Rapidement réchauffez les boissons, les aliments
750 W avec une forte teneur en eau, la viande, et les
légumes.
Cuisson du poisson, des sauces a la viande, ou les
500 W sauces contenant du fromage ou des ceufs. Terminer
la cuisson des patés a la viande et les pates cuites.
Cuisson lente et délicate. Idéal pour faire fondre le
350 W
beurre ou le chocolat.
Décongélation des aliments surgelés ou ramollir le
160 W
beurre et le fromage.
ow Lorsque vous utilisez la minuterie seulement.

@ JET DEFROST

O~ Pour rapidement décongélation différents types
d'aliments en précisant leur poids. Placez les aliments
directement sur la plaque tournante. Retournez les
aliments lorsque qu'indiqué. Placez les aliments
directement sur la plaque tournante. Retournez
les aliments lorsque qu'indiqué. Quelques minutes
d'attente apres la décongélation améliorent le résultat.
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UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE

1. SELECTIONNER UNE FONCTION

Appuyez simplement sur la touche de la fonction
désirée pour la sélectionner.

2. REGLER LA DUREE

B 8 Apreés avoir sélectionné la fonction,
’I_I';,I_'l [ utilisez A ou V pour régler sa durée de
— — ~ fonctionnement.

Le temps peut étre changé durant la cuisson en

appuyant sur A ou V ou en augmentant la durée de 30

secondes chaque fois que vous appuyez sur [>].

3. REGLER LA PUISSANCE DU MICRO-ONDES

B8 Appuyez sur aussi souvent que
_I' L—' l’__l’ nécessaire pour sélectionner le niveau
- - de puissance pour le micro-ondes.

Veuillez noter : Vous pouvez aussi changer les réglages durant
la cuisson en appuyant sur [=].

4. JET DEFROST

B 8 Appuyez sur [, puis utilisez A ou V
I I'T I'T pourrégler le poids des aliments. Lors
(| h N mns .

- de la décongélation, la fonction
s'interrompt brievement pour vous permettre de
tourner les aliments. Une fois I'opération terminée,
fermez la porte et appuyez sur [>].

5. ACTIVER LA FONCTION

Une fois que vous avez terminé les réglages, appuyez
sur [>] pour lancer la fonction.

Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur la touche [>]

, la durée de cuisson augmente de 30 secondes
supplémentaires.

Vous pouvez appuyer sur [o]a tout moment pour
interrompre la fonction en cours.

6. JET START

Lorsque le four est éteint, appuyez sur[>] pour lancer la
cuisson avec la fonction four a micro-ondes a puissance
maximale (750 W) pendant 30 secondes.

7. PAUSE

Pour interrompre une fonction, pour brasser ou
retourner les aliments par exemple, ouvrez simplement
la porte.

Le réglage sera maintenu pendant 10 minutes.

Pour redémarrer la fonction, fermez la porte et appuyez
sur [>].

Un signal sonore retentit une ou deux fois par minute
pendant 10 minutes en fin de cuisson. Pour désactiver
le signal, appuyez sur la touche STOP ou ouvrez la porte.
Veuillez noter : Le four conservera le réglage pendant 60
secondes si la porte est ouverte, puis fermée a la fin de la
cuisson.

8. REFROIDISSEMENT

Quand une fonction est terminée, le four peut lancer
une procédure de refroidissement et il s'éteint
automatiquement.

9. SECURITE ENFANTS

/ Cette fonction est activée
[ [ B Y

automatiquement pour empécher
d'allumer le four accidentellement.

Ouvrez et fermez la porte, appuyez ensuite sur [>] pour

lancer la fonction.

10. REGLER L'HEURE DU JOUR

Appuyez sur[O] jusqu'a ce que les deux
chiffres pour I'heure (sur la gauche)
commencent a clignoter.

Utilisez A ou V pour régler I'heure et appuyez sur
[>]pour confirmer : Les minutes clignotent a I'écran.
Utilisez A ou V pour régler les minutes et appuyez sur
[>]pour confirmer.

Veuillez noter : Vous pourriez avoir a régler I'heure a la suite
d'une panne de courant prolongée.

11. MINUTEUR

L'écran peut étre utilisé comme minuteur. Pour lancer
cette fonction et régler la durée désirée, appuyez sur

A ou V. Appuyez sur pour régler la puissance a 0
W, appuyez ensuite sur [>] pour démarrer le compte a
rebours.

Veuillez noter : La minuterie ne démarre pas de cycle de
cuisson. Pour arréter le minuteur a tout moment, appuyez sur
(a].

M ri-rri
(RN
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NETTOYAGE

N'utilisez pas de nettoyeurs vapeur.

SURFACES INTERIEURES ET EXTERIEURES

+ Nettoyez les surfaces a I'aide d'un chiffon en
microfibres humide. Si elles sont trés sales, ajoutez
guelques gouttes de détergent a pH neutre. Essuyez
avec un chiffon sec.

+ Nettoyez le verre dans la porte avec un détergent
liquide approprié.

- Aintervalles réguliers, ou en cas d'éclaboussures,
enlevez la plaque tournante et son support pour

nettoyer la base du four pour enlever tous les résidus
d'aliment.

DEPANNAGE

N’utilisez pas de laine d’acier, de tampons a récurer
abrasifs, ou des détergents abrasifs ou corrosifs, ils
pourraient endommager les surfaces de I'appareil.

ACCESSOIRES
Tous les accessoires conviennent au lave-vaisselle.

Probléme Cause possible

Solution

Coupure de courant.

Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de panne de courant et que le
four est bien branché.

Le four ne fonctionne pas. Débranchez de I'alimentation . . I .
. Eteignez puis rallumez le four pour voir si le probléme
principale. ?
persiste.
s s - Prenez en note le numéro qui suit les lettres « Err » et
« Err » est affiché a I'écran. Erreur de logiciel.

contactez le Service Aprés-vente le plus pres.

L'écran indique un texte difficile a lire et
semble cassé.

&

* Disponible sur certains modéles uniquement

Une autre langue est paramétrée.

Contacter votre Centre de service apres-vente le plus
proche.

Vous trouverez les politiques, la documentation standard et des informations supplémentaires sur le

produit :
«  Enutilisant le QR code sur votre produit
- Envisitant notre site Internet docs.whirlpool.eu

«  Vous pouvez également contacter notre service aprés-vente (voir numéro de téléphone dans le livret de
garantie). Lorsque vous contactez notre Service apres-vente, veuillez indiquer les codes figurant sur la plaque

signalétique de I'appareil.

Whirlpool JHCAMTONIA DT
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Gebruikershandleiding

DANK U WEL VOOR UW AANKOOP VAN EEN
WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT
Voor verdere assistentie kunt u het apparaat registeren SCAN DE QR-CODE OP UW
op www.whirlpool.eu/register APPARAAT VOOR MEER
INFORMATIE

A Lees de instructies aandachtig voordat u het
apparaat gebruikt.

PRODUCTBESCHRUVING

1. Bedieningspaneel
2. ldentificatieplaatje

1 (niet verwijderen)
3. Deur
4. Lamp

2 .. 5. Draaiplateau

3 ..

BESCHRIJVING BEDIENINGSPANEEL

B & E N
B : -8 @ Rl
=1 () @S @v =

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1.STOP 3. MAGNETRONFUNCTIE/ 6. START

Voor het stoppen van een functie of VERMOGEN Om een functie te starten.
een geluidssignaal, het wissen van Voor het selecteren van de 7. TOETS DEUR OPEN

de instellingen en uitschakelenvan  magnetronfunctie en het instellen

de oven. van het gewenste vermogensniveau

2. JET DEFROST 4. DISPLAY

5.4+ /-TOETSEN

Om de instellingen van een functie
(bv. lengte, gewicht) aan te passen.
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ACCESSOIRES

DRAAIPLATEAU

Wanneer het glazen draaiplateau op
de plateaudrager wordt gezet kan
het voor alle bereidingsmethoden
worden gebruikt.
Het draaiplateau moet altijd als basis voor andere
schalen of accessoires worden gebruikt.

Het aantal en type accessoires is afhankelijk van het model
dat u gekocht hebt.

Er is een aantal accessoires verkrijgbaar op de markt.
Overtuig u er véor de aankoop van dat deze geschikt
zijn voor gebruik in de magnetron en bestand tegen
oventemperaturen.

Er mogen nooit metalen schalen voor voedsel of
drank voor bereiding in de magnetron worden
gebruikt.

FUNCTIES

PLATEAU DRAGER

Gebruik de plateaudrager alleen als
steun voor het glazen draaiplateau.
Laat er geen andere accessoires
tegen rusten.

Andere accessoires die er niet bij zijn geleverd, kunnen
afzonderlijk worden aangekocht via de klantendienst.

Altijd zorgen dat de voedingsmiddelen en
accessoires niet in contact met de binnenwanden van
de oven komen.

Controleer altijd of het draaiplateau vrij kan draaien
voordat u de oven start. Let op dat het draaiplateau
niet losraakt bij het plaatsen of verwijderen van
andere accessoires.

MAGNETRON

Om voedsel en dranken snel te bereiden en op te

@ JET DEFROST
0~ Voor het snel ontdooien van verschillende

warmen. soorten voedsel, door gewoon het gewicht door te
geven. Het voedsel moet rechtstreeks op het glazen
VERMOGEN | AANBEVOLEN VOOR draaiplateau worden geplaatst. Draai het voedsel om als
Snel opwarmen van dranken of andere dit wordt aangegeven. Het voedsel moet rechtstreeks
750 W voedingsmiddelen met een hoog watergehalte of op het glazen draaiplateau worden geplaatst. Draai het
vlees en groenten. voedsel om als dit wordt aangegeven. Nagaartijd na
Bereiden van vissausen, vleessausen of sauzen met ontdooien verbetert het resultaat altijd.
500 W kaas of ei. Afwerken van vleespasteien of pasta uit de
oven.
Langzame, voorzichtige bereiding. Perfect voor het
350 W
laten smelten van boter of chocolade.
Ontdooien van ingevroren voedsel of zacht laten
160 W
worden van boter en kaas.
ow Alleen bij gebruik van de kookwekker.
2
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DAGELIKS GEBRUIK

1. SELECTEREN VAN EEN FUNCTIE

Wanneer u de gewenste functie wilt selecteren drukt u
gewoon op de toets.
2..INSTELLEN VAN DE TIJDSDUUR
B 8 Nadat u de gewenste functie heeft
1.1 l:, geselecteerd gebruikt u A of V om de
(I I R .
gewenste duur in te stellen.
De tijd kan tijdens de bereiding worden gewijzigd door
op A of V te drukken of door de tijdsduur elke keer 30
seconden te verlengen door op [>]te drukken.
3. INSTELLEN VAN HET VERMOGEN VAN DE
MAGNETRON
H 8 Druk het gewenste aantal keren op
_I’ L_' L_I’ voor het selecteren van het
- - vermogensniveau van de magnetron.
Let op: U kunt deze instelling ook wijzigen door tijdens de
bereiding op [=] te drukken.

4. JET DEFROST
B o Druk op ¥ , gebruik daarna A of V

’l Il om het gewicht van het voedsel in te
— stellen. Tijdens het ontdooien wordt de
functie kort onderbroken, zodat het gerecht kan
worden gedraaid. Na deze handeling de deur sluiten en
drukken op [=].

5. DE FUNCTIE INSCHAKELEN

Wanneer u alle gewenste instellingen toegepast hebt,
drukt u op [>]om de functie te activeren.

Telkens wanneer de toets [>] opnieuw wordt ingedrukt,
wordt de bereidingstijd met nog eens 30 seconden
verhoogd.

U kunt op elk gewenst moment op [o]drukken om
de functie die momenteel actief is te onderbreken.
6. JET START

Wanneer de oven is uitgeschakeld, drukt u op [>]om
het bereiden met de magnetronfunctie in te schakelen,
op volle kracht (750 W) voor 30 seconden.

[ I
[

7. PAUZE

Als u een actieve functie wilt onderbreken, bijvoorbeeld
om het voedsel te roeren of te draaien, kunt u gewoon
de deur openen.

De instelling blijft 10 minuten lang gehandhaafd.

Om opnieuw op te starten sluit u de deur en drukt u
nogmaals op [>].

Er klinkt een piepsignaal, een- of tweemaal per minuut,
10 minuten lang, wanneer de bereiding voltooid is.
Druk op de stoptoets of open de deur om het signaal uit
te schakelen.

Let op: De oven houdt de instelling slechts 60 seconden vast
als de deur geopend en vervolgens gesloten wordt nadat de
bereiding voltooid is.

8. AFKOELEN

Als een functie klaar is, kan de oven een
afkoelprocedure uitvoeren. De oven wordt automatisch
uitgeschakeld.

9. VEILIGHEIDSSLOT

/ Deze functie wordt automatisch
[ [ B Y

ingeschakeld, om te voorkomen dat de
oven per ongeluk wordt ingeschakeld.

Open en sluit de deur, druk vervolgens op [>]om de

functie te starten.

10. DE TIJD INSTELLEN

— — Druk op[o]totdat de twee cijfers van
1 ri-rrri . . .
il -1l [J hetuur(links) beginnen te knipperen.
Gebruik A of V voor het instellen
van de juiste tijd en druk op [>] om te bevestigen:
De minuten knipperen op de display. Druk op A of
¥V om de minuten in te stellen en druk op [>]om te
bevestigen.
Let op: wanneer de stroom voor langere tijd uitvalt moet u de
tijd mogelijk opnieuw instellen.
11. KOOKWEKKER

Het display kan als kookwekker gebruikt worden. Om de
functie te activeren en de gewenste duur in te stellen
drukt u op A of V. Druk op om het vermogen op 0
W in te stellen, druk daarna op [=]om het aftellen in te
schakelen.

Let op: De kookwekker schakelt geen bereidingscycli in. Druk
op [o] om de kookwekker op een willekeurig moment te
stoppen.
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REINIGEN

Gebruik geen stoomreinigers.

OPPERVLAKKEN BINNENKANT EN BUITENKANT

« Reinig de oppervlakken met een vochtig
microvezeldoekje. Als ze zeer vuil zijn, voeg dan een

paar druppels neutraal afwasmiddel toe aan het water.

Afdrogen met een droge doek.

« Maak het glas van de deur schoon met een geschikt
vloeibaar reinigingsmiddel.

- Verwijder het draaiplateau en de steun op gezette
tijden, of wanneer er vloeistoffen gemorst zijn, om de
onderkant van de oven schoon te maken en verwijder
alle voedselresten.

PROBLEEMOPLOSSING

Gebruik geen staalwol, schuursponsjes of schurende/
bijtende reinigingsproducten, omdat deze het
oppervlak van het apparaat kunnen beschadigen.

ACCESSOIRES
Alle accessoires zijn vaatwasmachinebestendig.

Probleem Mogelijke oorzaak

Oplossing

Stroomonderbreking.

Losgekoppeld van de
stroomvoorziening.

De oven werkt niet.

Controleer of het elektriciteitsnet spanning heeft en of de
oven is aangesloten.

Zet de oven uit en weer aan, om te controleren of het
probleem opgelost is.

Op het display verschijnt "Err". Softwarefout.

Neem contact op met de dichtstbijzijnde
Consumentenservice en vermeld de letter of het nummer
dat volgt op "Err".

De tekst op het display is onduidelijk, het
display lijkt kapot te zijn.

Er is een andere taal ingesteld.

Neem contact op met de dichtstbijzijnde Klantenservice.

Beleid, standaarddocumentatie en aanvullende productinformatie vindt u:

«  Via de QR-code op het product
«  Op onze website docs.whirlpool.eu

«  Anders, contacteer onze Klantenservice (Het telefoonnummer staat in het garantieboekje). Wanneer u
contact opneemt met de Klantenservice, gelieve de codes te vermelden die op het identificatieplaatje van het

apparaat staan.

Whjr/lﬁool
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Manual del usuario

GRACIAS POR ADQUIRIR UN PRODUCTO

WHIRLPOOL 2
Para recibir una asistencia mas completa, registre su ESCANEE EL CODIGO QR DEL’
producto en www.whirlpool.eu/register APARATO PARA OBTENER MAS
INFORMACION

A Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente las
Instrucciones de seguridad.

DESCRIPCION DEL PRODUCTO

1. Panel de control
1 2. Placa de datos
' (no quitar)
o 3. Puerta
4. Ligera
2 . 4 5. Plato giratorio
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DESCRIPCION DEL PANEL DE CONTROL
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1.STOP 3. FUNCION MICROONDAS/POWER 6. INICIO

Para detener una funcién o Para seleccionar la funcién Sirve para activar una funcioén.
una sefal acustica, borrar las microondas y configurar el nivel de 7. PULSADOR APERTURA DE LA
configuraciones y apagar el horno.  potencia necesario PUERTA

2. JET DEFROST 4. PANTALLA

5. PULSADORES +/ -

Para ajustar las configuraciones de
una funcién (por ej. duracion, peso).
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ACCESORIOS

PLATO GIRATORIO

El plato giratorio debe estar
colocado en su soporte y puede
utilizarse en todos los métodos de
coccion.
El plato giratorio siempre debe utilizarse como base
para los contenedores o accesorios.

El nimero y el tipo de accesorio puede variar dependiendo
del modelo comprado.

Hay varios accesorios disponibles en el mercado.
Antes de adquirirlos, asegurese de que son aptos
para el microondas y resistentes a las temperaturas
del horno.

Los contenedores metdlicos para alimentos o bebidas

no deben utilizarse nunca para la cocciéon con el
microondas.

FUNCIONES

SOPORTE DEL PLATO GIRATORIO

Utilice el soporte solamente para el
plato giratorio de cristal.

No coloque otros accesorios en el
soporte.

Los accesorios no incluidos pueden adquirirse aparte en el
Servicio Postventa.

Asegulrese siempre de que ni los alimentos ni los
accesorios entren en contacto con las paredes
internas del horno.

Compruebe siempre que el plato giratorio gira sin
problemas antes de poner en marcha el horno. Tenga
cuidado de no desencajar el plato giratorio cuando
introduzca o saque otros accesorios.

MICROONDAS

Para cocinar y recalentar alimentos o bebidas con
rapidez.

POTENCIA | RECOMENDADA PARA

750 W Calentar rdpidamente bebidas u otros alimentos con
alto contenido en agua, o carne y verduras.
Coccién de pescado, salsas con carne, o salsas que

500 W contengan queso o huevo. Acabado de pasteles de
carne o pasta al horno.
Coccion lenta y suave. Perfecta para derretir

350 W .
mantequilla o chocolate.

160 W Descongelar alimentos o ablandar mantequilla o
queso.

ow Cuando se utiliza solamente el temporizador.

@ JET DEFROST

O~ Para descongelar rdpidamente diversos tipos
de alimentos simplemente especificando su peso. Los
alimentos deben colocarse directamente en el plato
giratorio. Remueva los alimentos cuando lo indique.
Los alimentos deben colocarse directamente en el plato
giratorio. Remueva los alimentos cuando lo indique.
El resultado mejora si se deja reposar unos minutos
después de descongelar.
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USO DIARIO

1. SELECCIONAR UNA FUNCION

Para seleccionar una funcién solamente debe pulsar el
botén correspondiente.

2. SELECCIONAR EL TIEMPO

B 5 Después de seleccionar la funcion que
’I_I';,I_'l l:, desee, utilice A o V para establecer el
— — T tiempo de funcionamiento.

El tiempo establecido pueden cambiarse durante la

coccion pulsando A o V o aumentando el tiempo en

30 segundos cada vez que se pulsa [>].

3.FIJAR LA POTENCIA DEL MICROONDAS

B 8 Pulse [= tantas veces como sea
_I' L—' l'__l’ necesario para seleccionar el nivel de

- - potencia del microondas.

Nota: Esta configuracién también se puede cambiar durante

la coccion pulsando .
4. JET DEFROST
B 8 Pulse 3], luego utilice A o V para
I "1 Il establecer el peso de los alimentos.
(N . L.
Durante la descongelacion, la funcién
se detendra brevemente para que pueda girar los
alimentos. Cuando haya finalizado la operacion, cierre la
puertay pulse [>].

5. ACTIVAR LA FUNCION

Una vez que haya aplicado la configuracién deseada,
pulse [>] para activar la funcion.

Cada vez que pulse el botén [, el tiempo de coccién
se incrementara en otros 30 seqgundos.

Puede pulsar [o]en cualquier momento para detener
la funcién que esté activada en ese momento.

6. JET START

Cuando el horno esté apagado, pulse[>]para activar
la coccioén con la funcién microondas a la potencia
maxima (750 W) durante 30 segundos.

7. PAUSA

Para detener una funcién activa, por ejemplo para
mover o girar la comida, solamente tendrd que abrir la
puerta.

La configuracién se mantendra durante 10 minutos.
Para reanudar la funcién, cierre la puerta y pulse .[>]
Se oirad una sefal una o dos veces por minuto durante
10 minutos cuando finalice la coccion. Pulse el botén
STOP o abra la puerta para detener la sefal.

Nota: El horno Unicamente conservara la configuracion
durante 60 segundos si la puerta se abre y se cierra una vez
finalizada la coccion.

8. ENFRIAMIENTO

Cuando termina una funcién, el horno puede
realizar un ciclo de enfriamiento y después apagarse
automaticamente.

9. BLOQUEO DE SEGURIDAD

/,—\ Esta funcién se activa automaticamente
O 0O O /] paraevitar la activacion accidental del

horno. Abra y cierre la puerta, y pulse
[>]para activar la funcién.

10. PROGRAMAR LA HORA

Pulse [o] hasta que empiecen a
parpadear los dos digitos de la hora (a
laizquierda).

Utilice A oV para establecer la hora correcta y pulse
[>] para confirmar: Los minutos parpadearan en la
pantalla. Pulse A o V para ajustar los minutos y pulse
[>] para confirmar.

Nota: Después de un corte de suministro prolongado, es
posible que tenga que volver configurar la hora.

11. TEMPORIZADOR

La pantalla puede utilizarse como temporizador. Para
activar la funcién y seleccionar el tiempo que necesite,
pulse Ao V.Pulse para establecer la potenciaen 0
W, luego pulse [>] para activar la cuenta atras.

Nota: El temporizador no activa ninguno de los ciclos de
coccién. Para detener el temporizador en cualquier momento,
pulse [O].
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LIMPIEZA

No utilice aparatos de limpieza con vapor. No utilice estropajos de acero, estropajos abrasivos
ni productos de limpieza abrasivos/corrosivos, ya que
podrian dafar las superficies del aparato.

SUPERFICIES INTERNAS Y EXTERNAS ACCESORIOS
« Limpie las superficies con un pafno hiumedo de Todos los accesorios son aptos para el lavavaijillas.

microfibra. Si estdn muy sucias, afada unas gotas de
detergente neutro al agua. Seque con un pafno seco.

« Limpie el cristal de la puerta con un detergente liquido
adecuado.

- Con regularidad, o en caso de salpicaduras, quite

el plato giratorio de su soporte para limpiar la parte
inferior del horno y eliminar todos los restos de comida.

RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Problema Posible causa

Solucién

. Corte de suministro.
El horno no funciona.

Desconexion de la red eléctrica.

Compruebe que haya corriente eléctrica en la red y que el
horno esté enchufado a la toma de electricidad.

Apague el horno y vuelva a encenderlo para comprobar si
se ha solucionado el problema.

La pantalla muestra «Err». Fallo del software.

Pdngase en contacto con el Servicio Postventa mas cercano
e indique la letra o nimero que aparecen detras de «Err».

La pantalla muestra un texto poco claroy

parece estar rota Otro idioma configurado.

Péngase en contacto con el Servicio Postventa mas
cercano.

Puede consultar los reglamentos, la documentacion estandar e informacién adicional sobre productos

mediante alguna de las siguientes formas:
«  Utilizando el QR en su producto
«  Visitando nuestra pagina web docs.whirlpool.eu

«  También puede ponerse en contacto con nuestro Servicio Postventa (Consulte el nimero de teléfono en el
folleto de la garantia). Cuando se ponga en contacto con nuestro Servicio Postventa, debera indicar los codigos

que figuran en la placa de caracteristicas de su producto.

Whirlpool JHCAMTONIA DT

400020007341



	Mini1 - WH_400020007341_EN
	Mini1 - WH_400020007341_FRA
	Mini1 - WH_400020007341_NLD
	Mini1 - WH_400020007341_ESP

